
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM 

 
 
Contact:: Keren Murphy 
Direct Line: 0161 2535130 
E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Radcliffe Township Forum 
 

Councillors : D Bailey, M Bailey, S Briggs (Vice-Chair), 
P Bury, A Cummings, T Isherwood, J Lewis, N Parnell, 
R Shori, 
 
Advisory Group Members: Gill Stainthorpe, Colin 
Jones (Chair), Colette Jones, Roy Vevers and David 
Lewis 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Radcliffe Township Forum 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Radcliffe Township Forum 
which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 8 January 2015 

Place:  Radcliffe Civic Suite, Thomas St, Radcliffe 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes: The meeting will be held in the Charter Room.  
Refreshments will be made available at the meeting. 

 
 
 



 
 
 
The Agenda and reports for the meeting are attached. 
 
The Agenda and reports are available on the Council’s Intranet for 
Councillors and Officers and on the Council’s Website at 
www.bury.gov.uk – Council and Democracy. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 
 
Mike Kelly 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Radcliffe Township Forum are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
Minutes of the last meeting held on 6 November, 2014.  
 

4  OPEN FORUM   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work or performance of the Council or the Council’s services 
relevant to the Radcliffe area. 
 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Open Forum, if required.  
 

5  POLICE UPDATE   
 
An update on local police issues will be provided at the meeting subject to 
the availability of an Officer from Greater Manchester Police  
 

6  THE BURY DIRECTORY   
 
Heather Hutton, Social Development Manager will give a presentation at 
the meeting to introduce the new online community directory.  
 

7  HEALTHWATCH BURY   
 
Annemari Poldkivi, Healthwatch Bury Research and Public Participation 
Co-ordinator will give a presentation at the meeting.  
 

8  RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM PLAN/OUR PLACE  (Pages 9 - 36) 
 
Report attached, for information.  
 

9  ADVISORY GROUP UPDATE   
 

10  COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
A report from the Programme Support Officer is attached, for information.  
 

11  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
The next meeting of Radcliffe Township Forum will be held on Wednesday 
25 February, 2015, at 6 pm at Radcliffe Civic Suite.  
 



 281 

 Minutes of: RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM 
 
 Date of Meeting: 6 November 2014 
 

Venue:   Radcliffe Civic Suite, Thomas St, Radcliffe 
 

 Present: 
  
 Councillors: Councillor S Briggs (In the Chair)  
  Councillors M Bailey, D Bailey, P Bury, A J Cummings, 

N Parnell and R Shori  
 Advisory Group 
 Representatives: Colette Jones – Friends of Close Park 
  Gill Stainthorpe – Withins Community Association 
  Barbara Law – Chapelfield Village Association  
   
   
 Public attendance: 35 members of the public were in attendance  
 
 Apologies for  
 absence: Councillors A Isherwood and J Lewis 
  Colin Jones - Radcliffe Boys & Girls Club 
  David Lewis – Chapelfield Village Association 

 

   
RTF.413  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  
   
RTF.414   MINUTES 
 

  That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Township Forum held on 18 
September 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
RTF.415   2015/16 BUDGET 
 

   Cllr Rishi Shori – Deputy Leader of the Council and Steve Kenyon – 
Assistant Director of Resources gave a presentation detailing the key 
financial issues facing the Authority and subsequent efficiency savings to 
be made for Bury Council’s 2015/16 budget. 

 
  The following key facts were presented:- 
   

• For 2015/16, £16 million will be cut from budgets.  This equates to a 
loss of £54 m (50%) of the budget in 5 years. 

• This means the Council will need to prioritise key services at a time 
when residents’ needs and expectations are changing and demand for 
services is increasing. 

• In order to do this the Council are exploring alternative ways of 
delivering services and reviewing organisational structures. 

• For 2015/16 the Council have only received 1 year’s funding settlement 
information from the Government, which has yet to be confirmed.   

• The Council’s core funding from Government is likely to be cut by 13% 
(to be confirmed). 

• The Council will also face cuts to a number of grants received from the 
Government, for example Early Intervention and Education Services  

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



 282 

Radcliffe Township Forum 6 November 2014 
 

grants. This is in addition to pressures from levies from other bodies 
and uncertainty following the localisation of Business Rates. 

 
The meeting was informed of the following key measures to address the 
cuts:- 
 
• Alternative Service Delivery Models - £3.420m 
• Third Sector - £0.200m 
• Income Generations - £2.012m 
• Better use of External Funding - £3.376m 
• Savings from the way the Council buys things - £1.320m 
• Managing Assets - £0.726m 
• T & C’s, Restructuring and vacant posts - £3.229m 
• Improved Recycling - £0.862m 
• Reduction in provision of services - £0.662m 
 
Bury Residents were being informed of the financial issues facing the 
Authority as part of a consultation process for the 2015/16 budget and 
were
[...]
te this funding received – concerns 
raised as to how much cutting back would be taking place. 

• Would the Council look at reducing the Council member allowances? 

Document Pack Page 2



 283 

Radcliffe Township Forum 6 November 2014 
 
Councillors had already reduced their allowance and the number of 
Cabinet posts had also been reduced. 

• Had the Council an estimate for the number of compulsory redundancy 
which may be necessary? 
No such figures were available, the Council were hoping to avoid 
compulsory redundancies through a programme of voluntary 
redundancies, flexible retirement and redeployment. 

• When the settlement figure for 2015/16 is finally made available from 
the Government, had the Council factored in a worse case scenario in 
terms of forecasted figures? 
This had been considered and factored in to the proposals. 

 
The Chair, Cllr Briggs concluded the debate by explaining that these were 
unprecedented times for the Council and that any changes would be made 
in consultation with Bury communities.  Members of the public were asked 
to read the proposals and to get involved in the process. 
 

   It was agreed: 
 

   That the information provided be noted and Cllr Shori and Steve Kenyon  
be thanked for their contribution to the meeting. 
 

RTF.416  OPEN FORUM 
 

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members 
of the public present at the meeting.  The Township Co-ordinator 
undertook to obtain a reply to matters that could not be dealt with directly 
at the meeting:- 

 
• Concerns regarding pressures faced by local businesses whilst 

Church Street was blocked off by the United Utilities works. 
It was reported that United Utilities would be liable for fines if the 
work ran over the agreed time period set within the original permit.  
Cllr Matt Bailey commented that the Council would need to keep a 
check on the work schedule given that the closure order was for a 
period of 42 weeks and the date the work actually started.  

• An offer to help raise funds/support local heritage of East Lancs 
Papermill Gates.   
The resident was informed that Radcliffe Library had set up a 
Heritage Group and the next meeting of the Group would be taking 
place on 17 November, at 6 pm at Radcliffe Library.  Cllr Shori 
agreed to look into this and report back at a future meeting.  Cllr 
Bury informed the meeting that the Council had secured ownership  
of the gates and that this was an ongoing issue. 

• Abbey Court – 50 flats desperately needed a supply of dustbins. 
Beige bins and food caddy’s had been promised to residents and the 
Council had now stopped delivering black bins.  Also lights needed 
repairing in communal areas. 

• Radcliffe Christmas Lights would be put up this year.  The official 
switch on would take place on 29 November, hopefully to coincide 
with the re-launch of Radcliffe market.   

• Concerns regarding the loss of trees on the boundary of Banana 
Walk from a local resident and privacy issues for existing residents 
if the proposals for the new housing development goes ahead. 

Document Pack Page 3



 284 

   Radcliffe Township Forum 6 November 2014 

 
RTF.417 LOCAL POLICE UPDATE  
 

Inspector Kenny attended the meeting in order to provide an update on 
key police issues in Bury, as follows:- 
 

• Bryn Williams, an Officer with over 30 years experience had 
recently retired.  Inspector Kenny, on behalf of all members of the 
Township Forum wished Bryn a long, healthy and happy retirement. 

• Burglary Team – the changes to the remit of the team had now 
taken effect.  These changes now meant that the team would be 
more proactive in the area. 

• The Dark Nights initiative was now in effect which would mean an 
increase in police foot patrols.   

• Operation Treacle had been a success. 
• Crime prevention surgeries would be taking place over 

Autumn/Winter. 
• The key threats in Bury remained burglary, vehicle crime and anti-

social behaviour. 
• Crime preventions advice – leave lights on at home if you are going 

out, take part in neighbourhood watch schemes, look out for your 
neighbours – be vigilant and report anything suspicious. 

 
The Chair invited questions/comments from the audience:- 
 
• Concerns raised regarding a number of high profile crimes reported 

in recent weeks including the theft of Mayoral chains in Radcliffe and 
the serious sexual assault at Banana Walk.  Are these crimes on the 
increase? Inspector Kenny reported that although these crimes were 
obviously a concern they did not represent an overall increase in 
violent crimes in Radcliffe.  These crimes were the exception rather 
than the norm and Bury remained a relatively safe place to live.  
Inspector Kenny reiterated the need for residents to remain vigilant 
and report anything of concern. 

• Chapelfield residents were concerned about recent crime in the area 
but thanked the police who, through the work of local PCSO’s  had 
helped residents giving advice and distributing crime prevention 
items such as the timing lights and the recent bike marking event.  
Inspector Kenny reported that the PACT meetings were being 
prioritised by the police and it was hoped that partner agencies 
would be willing to prioritise these meetings with the support of the 
police. 

• What were the plans for the Town Centre police station in Radcliffe?   
It was reported that local police still use the building as a base, 
however there could be other plans to utilise the building for 
community use, or as suggested as a one-stop shop for local 
residents. 

 
It was agreed: 

 
   That the information provided be noted and Inspector Kenny be thanked  
  for his contribution to the meeting. 

 
RTF.418   CHILDREN CENTRES 
 

Document Pack Page 4



 285 

Radcliffe Township Forum 6 November 2014 
 
  Councillor Gill Campbell, Cabinet Member for Children & Young People and 

Ian Chambers, Assistant Director (Learning) gave a presentation on the 
proposed new delivery model for Children Centres in Bury. 

 
  The meeting was informed of the key objectives for Bury Children 

Centres:- 
 

1. To improve health for under 5’s – measured by higher rates of breast 
feeding, reduced obesity and improved dental hygiene. 

2. To improve child development – measured by improved school 
readiness and an increasing proportion of children achieving a good 
level of development. 

3. Reducing the risk of mistreatment or abuse of under 5’s – measured by 
reductions in the rate of family needs escalating to a level requiring 
family intervention. 

4. Improving families’ economic prospects measured by reduced numbers 
of under 5’s in households on benefits. 

 
It was reported that these objectives will be used to drive resource 
allocation to specific centre activities.  The Index of Multiple Deprivation 
(IMD) rankings will be used to directly allocate overall resources – funding 
being directly linked to deprivation.  The driver will be the number of 
children within a reach area for a Children Centre who are under 5 and 
living in a Lower Super Output Area.  These are among the 40% most 
deprived nationally.  
 
The presentation provided detailed information of the targeted support on 
offer as part of the objectives in relation to health, school readiness, early 
help and job readiness.  Specific detail was also provided in relation to the 
proposed Children Centre Hubs across Bury.  In Radcliffe, the Coronation 
Road site would cover the reach areas of the current Radcliffe cluster.  The 
meeting was informed as to how each Hub would work, the staffing 
changes involved, outreach deployment and of the necessary steps 
required in order to convert the other sites in order to deliver the 2 year 
old offer in Bury.  It was reported that from September 2014, 40% of 2 
year olds should have access to free nursery places (a total of 1177 
children in Bury).  There was a current forecast of a shortage of 638 
places (October 2
[...]
this with levels 
of deprivation within an area.   

• If the 2 year old funding offer is to be means tested, how can existing 
primary school provision be from 2 – 11 years? 
Schools would be able to tender for the 2 year old offer places in 
conjunction with other children they currently provide services for. 

• Surplus Children Centre buildings – are these separate to the 
Education budget? 
It was confirmed that these were separate budgets.   

   
   It was agreed: 
 

   That the information provided be noted and Cllr Campbell and Ian 
Chambers be thanked for their contribution to the meeting. 

 
 
RTF.419  RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM PLAN/OUR PLACE 
 

Christine Maksymowski, Township Co-ordinator submitted the draft 
Township Forum Plan which provided an update on the progress of the 
themes contained within the Action Plan for 2013/14.  As this is a working 
document all comments/ideas were welcomed.  The meeting was informed 
of the “Our Place” initiative and of the £20,000 funding secured since 
March towards improving the health of Radcliffe residents. The working 
group set up as part of the initiative were currently looking at health 
related themes in Radclliffe with the support of the Director of Public 
Health in Bury and it was reported that the overall plan would be 
submitted at the end of November.  Anyone interested in getting involved 
in the project were asked to contact Christine.    
 

  It was agreed: 
   
  That the report be noted. 
 
RTF.420  COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT 
 
  A copy of the Community Funding report for Radcliffe was submitted, 

setting out details of the funding allocations to date in support of the work  

Document Pack Page 6



 287 

Radcliffe Township Forum 6 November 2014  
 
  of local voluntary and community groups. 
   
  It was agreed: 
 
  That the report be noted. 
        
RTF.421  ADVISORY GROUP MEMBERS - UPDATE 
 
  Colette Jones representing the Friends of Close Park reported that the 

Friends hope to launch all of the Heritage work at a big event at the next 
Bank Holiday.  Christine Maksymowski reported that the “Our Place” 
initiative included a participatory budget of £7,000 which could be used in 
support of the proposed event.  

 
  Barbara Law representing Chapelfield Residents Association reported on 

the following:- 
 

• Saturday 15 November – Craft and Gift Fair at United Reform Church, 
10 am – 4 pm. 

• Thursday 20 November – Fracking talk from representative from “Frack 
Free” in Stockport 

• Stand United Reform Church would be celebrating their 350 year 
centenary in 2015.  The church would be looking at a programme of 
activities – further information to come. 

• The Village Association had won an award from the Radcliffe in Bloom 
“It’s Your Neighbourhood” competition.  The RHS had given a 
discretionary award to Chapelfield – the first time such a group had 
been in receipt of this award.  The Chair, Cllr Briggs congratulated the 
group on behalf of membership of the Township Forum. 

• Dog Training Scheme had been a success – 6 dogs had received awards. 
 
  It was agreed: 
 

That the information provided be noted, with thanks. 
 
RTF.422  OTHER BUSINESS 
 
  Radcliffe Pool Update – Cllr Shori reported that funding had now been 

secured for a temporary pool in Radcliffe.  The gym and leisure facilities 
would be provided at the site of Radcliffe Riverside school.  The pool would 
be open by end of January 2015. 

 
Radcliffe Town Team Forward Workshop/Town Team meeting -  12 
November, at Radcliffe Civic Suite, at 6pm - to deliver a workshop 
providing businesses and stakeholders with information and guidance on 
how to establish and maintain a Town Team. The session will look at how 
to take forward an action plan to ensure that any funding  available, ie. 
Portas funding, makes a real difference to the town centre. 

    
 
 
 
  In the Chair - Cllr S Briggs (Deputy Chair) 

  (Note: The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.20 pm) 

Docu
[...]
ty  £        2,550.00   £         1,500.00  

Bury Groups of Advanced Motorists Driving skills for life course   £        2,500.00   £                  -    

Outwood TRA Running costs for youth club  £        2,492.00   £         1,500.00  

ADAB Disability inclusion course  £        5,000.00   £                  -    

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 39



 4

Bury Cricket Club Cricket net system  £        5,000.00   £                  -    

Bury Parents Forum Special Educational needs and disability training  £        4,275.00   £                  -    

Bloco Ashe Samba Group Samba Group workshops   £        4,690.00   £           750.00  

Besses Oth Barn URC Replacement of floor covering  £        2,653.00   £                  -    

Speakeasy To update the ICT of the group  £        4,068.00   £         2,000.00  

Holy Law Ladies for Bury New kitchen to run nutrition course  £        5,000.00   £                  -    

  £       11,750.00  

 

 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	8 Radcliffe Township Forum Plan/Our Place
	10 Community Funding Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
397 

 
 Minutes of: RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM 

 
 Date of Meeting: 8 January 2015 

 
 Present: Councillor Colin Jones (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Briggs, P Bury, A Cummings, T Isherwood, 
J Lewis, N Parnell and R Shori 
 

 Advisory Group  
Representatives 
 

Colette Jones, Friends of Close Park 
Barbara Law representing David Lewis, Chapelfield Village 
Association 

 Public Attendance: 
 

20  members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor D Bailey, Councillor M Bailey and David Lewis 
 

 

RTF575  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

RTF576  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

It was agreed: 
 
That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Township Forum held on 6 November 
2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

RTF577  OPEN FORUM  
 

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members of the 
public present at the meeting.  The Township Co-ordinator undertook to obtain a 
reply to matters that could not be dealt with directly at the meeting:- 

 
 - Despite the positive improvements to the Market and success of the Open Day, 
the toilet facilities were not yet open – why? 
Councillor Shori gave an assurance to look into this matter. 
 - How is the Community space at the Market intended to be used? 
 - Would it be possible for Radcliffe to be considered as an access point for  
Manchester Credit Union? 
Councillor Shori commented on the success of the Manchester Credit Union and 
that the Town Hall had been considered as an access point for members.  As the 
Credit Union continues to grow, access points at community venues would be a 
consideration for the future. 
 - When would the Market signage be erected? 
Councillor Isherwood reported that the signage had been planned and budgeted 
for and would be erected as soon as possible. 
 - A request for an update in relation to Radcliffe Baths and confirmation of the 
cost of the temporary pool. 
Councillor Shori reported that the temporary pool would be installed by the end of 
April 2015 and that the Council were currently looking into the finances for a 
possible new build project.  It was confirmed that the cost of the temporary pool 
was £1.15 million.    



Radcliffe Township Forum, 8 January 2015  
 
 

 
398 

 
 

RTF578  POLICE UPDATE  
 

PC Taylor attended the meeting in order to provide an update on key police issues 
in Bury.  In December 2014, 136 crimes were committed in Radcliffe, of these 
crimes 9 were burglaries, 6 were drug related, 8 car thefts, 11 public order 
offences, 16 related to assaults/harassment and the remainder categorised as 
“other” offences. 
 
The Chair invited questions/comments from the audience:- 

 
 - How do these figures compare with November 2014 crime figures? 
PC Taylor would provide an update at the next meeting. 
 - A request for a breakdown of domestic violence statistics for Radcliffe. 
An update on these figures would be provided at a future meeting. 
 - An update on the recent theft of the Mayoral chains. 
It was reported that a car had been recovered in relation to this particular crime.   
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the information provided be noted and PC Taylor be thanked for his 
contribution to the meeting. 
 
 

RTF579  THE BURY DIRECTORY  
 

Sarah-Jane Rushton and Katie Woods gave a presentation on the Bury Directory, 
the new on-line one-stop information point for advice, support, activities and 
services in Bury.  The presentation included a demonstration on how to access the 
Bury Directory on-line and navigate the website. The meeting was informed that 
this community directory had been established as a result of the new statutory 
duty on council’s to provide easy access for information services for local 
residents.  In terms of the Bury Directory, this had been established from a social 
care and community perspective. The following key features of the Directory were 
presented:- 
• Market themed icons which would allow access to information, services, 
activities and support for either adults or children and families. 

• Search option for services’ offers for children and young people with special 
educational needs and disabilities. 

• Information and advice to help adults live independently within the community 
and support for people when they need it the most. 

• Links to Bury Council’s website. 
• The ability to personalise contacts and information lists. 
• Postcode search facility to access health services 
• Map and distance calculator facility 
• Basic information about services including contact details 
• Review of services function including star ratings and comments  
page 

• Text language translation facility  
• What’s on guide 
• Provider update function and community groups pages 



 Radcliffe Township Forum, 8 January 2015
 
 

 
399 

 
The Chair invited questions/comments from the audience:- 

 
- Would there be a suggestions page for users unable to access specific 
information? 
There is a “contact us” option but a suggestions page option could be considered 
as the site development evolves. 
- Can community groups’ information pages be linked to more than one    search 
category? 
It was reported that the site operators can tag different key words to each 
community groups’ information pages.  It was confirmed that the information 
pages could include all organisations in Bury, not just Council and charity 
information. 
- It was confirmed that there is a link to the Bury Directory from Bury Councl’s 
website but the site is separate from the Council’s website with it’s own web 
address.  A Google search would provide a direct link to the site.  The site had 
been up and running since August 2014 but the site was continually developing 
since it’s launch.  Video clips via YouTube were also available on the Directory 
website. 

 
It was agreed: 
 
That the information provided be noted and that Sarah-Jane and Katie be thanked 
for their contribution to the meeting. 
 
 

RTF580  HEALTHWATCH BURY  
 

Anne-Marie Poldkivi and Barbara Barlow representing Healthwatch Bury gave a 
presentation on Healthwatch Bury, the new consumer champion for both health 
and social care in Bury, at local level and Healthwatch England, at national level. 
 
The meeting was informed of the key objectives for Healthwatch Bury:- 

 
• To give adults, children and young people (both individuals and communities) a 
stronger voice to influence and challenge how health and social care are 
provided in Bury and to help people get the best out of those services. 

• To provide advice and information services. 
• To collect resident’s views on local health and social care services.  This 
information will help build a picture of where services are doing well and where 
they can be improved. 

• To work with a wide range of existing services and organisations in Bury. 
• To provide evidence and feedback to organisations responsible for 
commissioning or delivering local health and social care services. 

• To work with the Clinical Commissioning Group to help make sure that services 
really are designed to meet local people’s needs. 

• To represent the views of people who use services and all local citizens on Bury 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

• Provide information about what to do when things go wrong and  
signpost people to the independent NHS Complaints and Advocacy Services.  

 
The Chair invited questions/comments from the audience:- 



Radcliffe Township Forum, 8 January 2015  
 
 

 
400 

 
- Is this a new organisation or is it an established service with a new name? 
The Healthwatch service has been provided in the past by what were previously 
known as the Community Health Council, the Patient Forum, and The Link.  
Healthwatch is a Government funded service and Healthwatch Bury have now 
established a Board to oversee their work.  Healthwatch Bury is an independent 
organisation and it’s funding is distributed from Central Government via the local 
authority. 
- Councillor Shori commented on the need of a local independent body which is 
able to regulate service provision and champion local people’s views on health 
care provision.  Healthwatch Bury also needs to work closely with Bury’s Health 
Scrutiny Commission. 
- The Bury community needs to be aware that Healthwatch Bury exists and needs 
to publicise it’s successes 
Healthwatch Bury will produce Newsletters and E-Bulletins.  One early success is 
that Healthwatch Bury will take the lead on a Child Abuse study working with local 
residents and services. 
- Will Healthwatch Bury’s existence be vulnerable to further Government austerity 
cuts and the information it collates be used at a political level to reduce local 
health budgets further? 
Healthwatch Bury will need a strong, focused and robust Board of Members to 
ensure it is successful and there is the possibility that it may need to self-finance 
in the future.  Any information/statistics would be sent to the Department of 
Health. 
- Which local Healthwatch scheme would a Bury resident contact if they are 
accessing health care outside of the Borough? 
Any Bury resident could have contact with Healthwatch Bury irrespective of which 
are they are accessing services and Healthwatch Bury would contact the provider 
on their behalf. 
 - Does Healthwatch Bury have a young person representative or have plans to 
consult local young people? 
There is a younger representative on the Board.  This will be a consideration for 
the Healthwatch Bury Board in the future. 

 
It was agreed: 
 
That the information provided be noted and Anne-Marie and Barbara be thanked 
for their contribution to the meeting. 
 
 

RTF581  RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM PLAN/OUR PLACE  
 

Christine Maksymowski, Township Co-ordinator submitted the draft Township 
Forum Plan which provided an update on the progress of the themes contained 
within the Action Plan for 2013/14 which included the following key points since 
the last meeting of the Township Forum:- 

 
• November 2014 – The Dark Nights project had been a success.  Leaflets and 
timers had been distributed to local residents with the support of the local 
police.    

• 2 December 2014 – Backing Young Bury Careers event was held and attended 
by over 300 young people throughout the day. 



 Radcliffe Township Forum, 8 January 2015
 
 

 
401 

• 9 December 2014 – The draft operation plan for Our Place had been submitted 
and the Forum was awaiting feedback.  Once received, the initiative can move 
forward.  

 
The Chair invited questions/comments from the audience:- 
 
- A question in relation to progress made in terms of utilising community space 
such as local parks? 
Christine Maksymowski reported on the work with groups such as the Friends of 
Close Park and of the success of the “I Will if You Will” project who were using the 
local parks for activity sessions. 
- A comment on the need for Radcliffe groups to promote their activities to the 
wider community. 
The new Bury Directory would be an ideal tool for community groups to promote 
their groups and advertise planned activities and events. 
- A Stand Lane resident commented on the lack of use of their local parks space  
for activities/events. 
Christine agreed to raise this with the “I Will if You Will” team.  Collette Jones 
representing Friends of Close Park raised the issue of adverse affects of the cuts to 
the local park rangers service for community groups wishing to use local parks for 
events and activities and of the problems faced by groups who need liability 
insurance in place to hold events in the local parks.  The Council were not in a 
position financially to support groups in this.  The Chair, Colin Jones asked group 
volunteers to try Bury Third Sector Development who may be able to assist groups 
with this issue. 
    
It was agreed: 
   
That the report be noted. 
 
 

RTF582  COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT  
 

A copy of the Community Funding report for Radcliffe was submitted, setting out 
details of the funding allocations to date in support of the work of local voluntary 
and community groups. 
   
It was agreed: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

RTF583  ADVISORY GROUP UPDATE  
 

Colette Jones representing the Friends of Close Park provided the following 
update:- 
    
- Funding had been acquired for a third Heritage Dig following the success and 
findings from previous digs at the Tower.  This would take place during the time of 
the late May Bank Holiday.  A number of medieval themed events were in the 
planning. 
- An update on Historical Panels written and designed by local volunteers  



Radcliffe Township Forum, 8 January 2015  
 
 

 
402 

- these would include Apps to access local historical information. 
- A quarter of the space in Radcliffe Library had been set aside for the display of 
local Radcliffe historical information compiled by volunteers from Radcliffe 
interested in promoting local history.  This new group’s initial meetings had been 
well attended. 
- Tower Beer had been launched in November in Prestwich as all Radcliffe pubs 
were tied in to Breweries and therefore unable to get involved in promotions.   
- There had been a number of injuries to dogs who were being injured by broken 
glass in Close Park.  Volunteers were trying to clean up whenever possible. The 
clean up of the parks had deteriorated since the cuts to the rangers service. 
   
Barbara Law representing Chapelfield Residents Association reported that the Old 
Mill Lodge on the Barratts Estate had been formally designated as a nature 
reserve.  This means that a “Friends of..” Group can be established and funding 
applied for to support the nature reserve. Barbara raised the concerns discussed 
earlier in the meeting relating to the difficulties faced by community groups having 
to apply and fund liability insurance costs when using public space for events. 
 
A local resident enquired if anyone present had any old photographs of the Old 
Tower Farmhouse. A resident suggested contacted Bury Olden Days FaceBook 
pages for help. It was also reported that volunteers/community groups were being 
asked to help with the restoration of the Wheel on Zion Street. 

 
Gordon Hartley from Ainsworth Community Association reported that the group 
had been successful in obtaining grants to assist with the upgrade of Delph Park’s 
footpaths.  The group had also been involved in a successful project with Bury 
Rural Equalities Forum to link up the rural villages in Bury.  The “Bury Link” was 
now on the internet which provided information on local walks linking the villages 
and historical information. 

 
Ruth Yasmeen representing First Life Film informed the meeting of the training 
courses on offer aimed at excluded groups teaching volunteers the craft of how to 
develop and manage a film show.  Previous training offered has included a 13 
week screen writing course with the BBC including the opportunity to pitch a film 
idea which may be commissioned by the BBC.  The organisation has links with 
work in Bollywood and were keen to discover and use north west locations for 
future Bollywood films. 

   
It was agreed: 
 
That the information provided be noted, with thanks. 
 
 

RTF584  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Township Forum would be held on Tuesday 24 February, 
2015 at 6 pm.  Possible venue would be Groundwork Radcliffe – to be confirmed. 
 
 
 
 
 



 Radcliffe Township Forum, 8 January 2015
 
 

 
403 

 
COUNCILLOR COLIN JONES 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm) 
 
 


